



REVIEWED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2021

STEFANUTTI STOCKS HOLDINGS LIMITED

("Stefanutti Stocks" or "the company" or "the group")

(Registration number: 1996/003767/06)
(Share code: SSK ISIN: ZAE000123766)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

R'000	% Increase/Decrease	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Restated 12 months ended 29 February 2020			
Continuing operations						
Contract revenue	(30%)	5 040 586	7 227 036			
Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)						
Depreciation and amortisation	(104%)	33 983	(767 820)			
Impairment of assets	(130 265)	(130 265)	(201 453)			
Operating loss before investment income	(89%)	(111 419)	(1 022 268)			
Investment income		28 734	27 827			
Share of losses of equity-accounted investees		(1 323)	(2 171)			
Operating loss before finance costs		(84 008)	(996 612)			
Finance costs		(134 236)	(114 953)			
Loss before taxation		(218 244)	(1 111 565)			
Taxation		(93 104)	4 412			
Loss for the period from continuing operations		(311 348)	(1 107 153)			
Profit after tax for the period from discontinued operations		21 166	35 105			
Loss for the period		(290 182)	(1 072 048)			
Other comprehensive income		(68 916)	51 962			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (may be reclassified to profit/(loss)) - Continuing operations		(17 862)	13 950			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (may be reclassified to profit/(loss)) - Discontinued operations		(43 731)	38 012			
Impairment losses recognised on re-valued assets (may not be reclassified to profit/(loss))		(27 549)	-			
Reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve on disposal of foreign subsidiary		20 226	-			
Total comprehensive income		(359 098)	(1 020 086)			
Loss attributable to:						
Equity holders of the company		(287 027)	(1 070 943)			
Loss for the period from continuing operations		(311 348)	(1 107 153)			
Profit for the period from discontinued operations		24 321	36 210			
Non-controlling interest		(3 155)	(1 105)			
Loss for the period from continuing operations		-	-			
Loss for the period from discontinued operations		(3 155)	(1 105)			
		(290 182)	(1 072 048)			
Total comprehensive income attributable to:						
Equity holders of the company		(352 941)	(1 016 040)			
Loss for the period from continuing operations		(344 032)	(1 093 203)			
(Loss)/profit for the period from discontinued operations		(8 909)	77 163			
Non-controlling interest		(6 157)	(4 046)			
Loss for the period from continuing operations		-	-			
Loss for the period from discontinued operations		(6 157)	(4 046)			
		(359 098)	(1 020 086)			
Earnings per share (cents)						
From continuing operations		(186.16)	(662.00)			
From total operations		(171.62)	(640.35)			
Diluted earnings per share (cents)						
From continuing operations		(186.16)	(662.00)			
From total operations		(171.62)	(640.35)			
Treasury shares were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share or diluted headline earnings per share as their effect is anti-dilutive.						
Commentary to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income						
Headline earnings reconciliation						
	Continuing operations 28 Feb 2021	29 Feb 2020	Discontinued operations 28 Feb 2021	29 Feb 2020	Total operations 28 Feb 2021	29 Feb 2020
(Loss)/profit after taxation attributable to equity holders of the company	(311 348)	(1 107 153)	24 321	36 210	(287 027)	(1 070 943)
Adjusted for:						
Profit on disposal of plant and equipment	(24 737)	(11 887)	(1 551)	(59)	(26 288)	(11 946)
Tax effect	7 609	3 999	433	(1)	8 042	3 998
Gain on disposal of non-current assets held for sale	(8 148)	-	-	-	(8 148)	-
Tax effect	2 281	-	-	-	2 281	-
Fair value adjustments	-	-	5 926	-	5 926	-
Tax effect	-	-	(1 815)	-	(1 815)	-
Bargain purchase gain	-	(15 169)	-	-	-	(15 169)
Profit/loss on sale of subsidiary	(507)	-	2 200	-	1 693	-
Profit on sale of joint operation	(53 887)	-	-	-	(53 887)	-
Loss on re-measurement of disposal group	-	-	26 103	-	26 103	-
Impairment of equity-accounted investees	34 533	-	-	-	34 533	-
Impairment of investments	24 000	-	-	-	24 000	-
Impairment of assets	15 137	52 995	-	-	15 137	52 995
Headline earnings	(315 967)	(1 077 215)	55 617	36 150	(259 540)	(1 041 065)

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Cash consumed by operations	(242 131)	(751 406)
Interest received	31 718	29 740
Finance costs	(113 590)	(65 952)
Dividends received	1 565	29 952
Taxation paid	(69 872)	(60 309)
Cash flows from operating activities	(392 310)	(817 975)
Net proceeds received - Property, Plant and Equipment	153 937	103 276
Net proceeds on disposal of joint operation and subsidiaries	123 807	-
Expenditure for expansion	(4 252)	(28 367)
Expenditure for maintaining	(14 205)	(854)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow due to business combinations	(3 187)	46 330
Cash flows from investing activities	256 100	120 385
Movements on long- and short-term financing	259 026	531 218
Cash flows from financing activities	259 026	531 218
Net movement in cash for the period	122 816	(166 372)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(16 063)	26 114
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	740 513	880 771
Cash at the end of the year - Discontinued operations	(91 628)	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	755 638	740 513

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	3 664 938	1 105 862
Intersegment contract revenue	37 440	6 213
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	85 453	(130 769)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	6 101	15 065
Reportable segment assets	3 042 942	1 572 335
Reportable segment liabilities	2 343 592	1 088 755

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

R'000	Reviewed 12 months ended 28 February 2021	Audited 12 months ended 29 February 2020
Contract revenue	4 679 460	1 650 385
Intersegment contract revenue	66 475	35 637
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Continuing operations	(428 671)	(496 144)
Reportable segment profit/(loss) - Discontinued operations	(40 428)	75 533
Reportable segment assets	4 045 827	1 586 122
Reportable segment liabilities	3 333 139	1 286 916

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

R'000	Reviewed 28 February 2021	Audited 29 February 2020
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1 211 650	2 606 385
Equity-accounted investees	608 411	1 591 318
Goodwill and intangible assets	25 703	342 361
Deferred tax assets	345 664	405 930
Current assets	231 872	266 776
Other current assets	3 148 139	4 038 663
Taxation	2 285 196	3 186 154
Bank balances	89 171	79 620
Non-current assets held for sale	1 053 068	-
Total assets	5 412 857	6 645 048
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Capital and reserves		
Share capital and premium	352 568	711 666
Other reserves	1 007 718	1 007 718
Reserves of disposal group	48 874	228 435
Accumulated loss	105 324	(506 249)
Equity holders of the company	(809 348)	(809 348)
Non-controlling interest	352 568	729 904
Current liabilities	-	(18 238)
Other financial liabilities	269 703	896 398
Excess billings over work done	182 821	479 827
Provisions	46 506	234 823
Current liabilities	40 376	121 948
Other current liabilities*	4 505 859	5 036 984
Excess billings over work done	2 651 350	2 985 721
Provisions</		